6. SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES (Rs. in lakhs)
An outlay of Rs. 6199 was provided for this sector
in the year 1978-79. An outlay of Rs. 7370-00 lakhs
has been proposed for the socia‘ and community ser
vices for the Annual Plan 1979-80. The sectoral and
sub-sectoral break-up is as under:—
Sr. Sector/Sub-sector 1978-79 1979-80
Outlay Outlay

total outlay
1 2 3 4- ' ft 6
1 EDN--1 Addl. Teachers for pryiechools for enrolling
Addl. pnpfh. 2909.47 359.47 559.47 294.3ff ' ’v 1 .. ■■
2. EDN--2 Construction of Cleass rooms 477.30 42.05 42.05 56.00 '■ fie.oa •
3. EDN--3 Construotioji of Teachers Quarters 36.00 8.00 8.00 7.00 . 7.00
4. EDN-4 Opening of New Pry. schools. 3.98 0.50 0.50 3.12
6. EDN--5 Conversion* of singal teachers sohools into two
teachaers schools. 117.00 6.00
6. EDN--6 GIA to Sohoo/ Teachers for qualitive im
provement programme. 44.02 4.62 4.02 14. SO ifv
7. EDN--7 Incentive to parents Tribal preople 323.30 53.30, 53.30 20.00 —
8. EDN-8 Strenghentag of supervisory Machinery 77.00 11.88
9. EDN--9 Teachers Training programme. 109.75 9.75 9.75 19.00
iff. EDN--I0 Sooialfy useful productive Work. SO. 00 10.00
11. EDN-11*' • Ifttrodootiof of normal' education’ for Href age
group 9—14 208.00 8.00 8.00 25.00
12. EDN--12 GIA to preprimary schools. 2.60 2.60 2.60 • • ,,
13. EDN--I3 Rural Functional 32.57 Literaoy programme
(State) 301.00 13.88 13.88 23.60
14. EDN-14 State Adult Edu. Programme. (V. A.) 87.00 22.32 22.32 63.27 • •
15 EDN--15 Incentive grant to. V. A. 40.00 4.80 4.80 5.35 ...
16. EDN=-16 Publicity (Adult) 14.00 2.00 2.00 , 7.78 • •
17 .. EDN-17 Admiinstrative setup. 57.00 12.00 12.00 2.63 ...
18. EDN-18 Soienoe Fair Dist. levels (b) Soience Fairs
State Level (c) Inovation and experiment in
primary Schools science.
3-05 0.60,
19. EDN--19 Magzine fpr secondary students Training of
pry. 'feachers for sta. V, VI Science Kit.
boxes, Hobi, Corner. 1.7? 0.40 • i
20. EDN--20 Strenghenihg publicati6A Deptt. of the S. I. E 10.00 • • 3.00 ..
21. EDN-21 Strenghening of the activities of S. I. E. 2.20 0.25 0.28 0.70
22. EDN--22 In service training programme fo# the Adm.
Offioers under D. E. & Dist. & JJani- School
Boards. £.31 0.90
23. EDN-23 Strenghening of the staff of the teaohers edu
cation beard. 9.94 •• 0.50 • i
GRAND TOTAL........ . 4856.67 742.94 742.94 575.00 6349
H-1731-S1
202
1 2 3 4 5 6
B. Secondary Education.
24. EDN-24 Asstt. to non-Govt/ Govt/ seoondary sohools 189.23 78.23 78.23 34.00
25. EDN--25 Improvement of Soienoe Eduoation. 100.00 6.00
26 M EDN--26 Programme of Socially useful programme. 89.20 25.20 25.20 10.0
27 EDN--27 Inservioe training of teachers. 22.10 2.10 2.10 3.40
28 EDN--28 Improvement of Supervision & guidance. 8.00 2.00
29 EDN--29 Opening of New Higher Secondary Schools. 305.00 42.00 42.00 32.41
30 EDN--30 Setting up Book-Banks in seoondary School? 41.52 18.00 18.00 7.00
31 EDN--31 Strengthening of Library facilities in the seo.
schools. 81.00 , , 4 •
32. EDN--32 Strengthening of Diet, eduoation offices 48.50 7.00 7.00
33. EDN-33 Construction/Repairs'in Government secondary
sohools. 20.00 17.70
34 M EDN--34 Strengthening of Gujarat sec. Edun. Board. 25.50 .. 1.00
35. EDN--35 Strengthening of Gujarat Stat Board Exami-
natio. 13.50 ,, 1.00
36Jf EDN--36 Construction of Normitory and staff quarters
at Sainik Sohool, Balachadi. •• •• 5.00
Tota’ seoondary & Hhigher Seo. Eduoation... 1002.55 172.53 172.53 118.51
Vocational Education.
37. EDN--37 Intriduoational of Certificate oourses (i) Teoh-
nioal (ii) Agriculture. (iii) Home Science etc., 30.00 42.90
-38. EDN--38 Direction & Administration set-up of Joint-
Direotor. Cereation of technical cell and ourr-
ioulm development. 9.10 2.27
Total—Vocational Education 68.20 •• 45.17
University Education.
39. EDN-39 Gujarat Council of student for social cultural
and scientific advancement. 150.00 5.00 5.00 10.0
40. EDN-40 Grants to University for Higher Admin. &
Managerial development oourses. 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
41. EDN--41 Perfarance award to clollege on the line of the
the paul Committee reoonmend ations. 10.00 * • • • 2.00
42. EDN--42 Development of Govt. Collages. 23.00 3.00 3.00 10.00
43. EDN--43 Faoulty Development programme. 4.00 ••
44. EDN--44 Assistance to Clollage for lecture and Seminar 1.01 0.21 0.21 • •
45. EDN--45 Assstance and professional association of and
academic, nature. 0.80 . . • • 0.20
46. EDN--46 Special coaching classes for weak students 4.90 2.50 2.50 1.00
47. EDN-'-47 Provision of Matching share againBt UGC
grants to colleges. 80.00. 20.00 20. .0 10.00
48. EDN-49 Opening of education and vocational guidance
department in colleges. 16.00
49. EDN--48 Hostel environment programme. 10..0 . . . .
203
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
50. EDN-50 Grants of Uni. Colleges. 250.00 6.00 6.00 42.00
51. EDN--51 Indian Inatt. of Management. 4.00 1.00
52. EDN-52B G. I. A. Residential at Management 45.00 10.00
Total:.. 603.71 41.71 41.71 91.20 1.70
53. EDN--53 Sohoolarships & loans sohelarships at Higher
Edn. Stage. 86.10 46.10 46.10 , , ,
Sports and Tooth Welfare.
-54. EDN--54 Games and Sports. 1.02 .102 1.02 0.78
55. EDN--55 NCC and NSS 5.70 5.70 5.70 5.70
.58. EDM-53 Intergrated Solum of youth Welfare. 51.00 11.70 11.70 7.37
•57. EDN--57 Expansion of aotivities of the State sports
Counoial. 68.00 9.30 9.30 13.22 **
Total .. 119.00 21.00 21.00 20.59
Arts and Culture.
58. EDN--58 Construction of building for new library. 21.00 5.27 5.27
59. £EDN~59 Furniture for Government Library 2.00 0.60 0.60 0.17
60. ; EDN--60 Beading metrial for Govt. Lib. 19.00 3.80 3.80 3.04
41. EDN--61 State contribution towards Baja Bam Mohan
Boy Library foundation. 3.35 0.75 0.75 , #
62. EDN-62 Improve GIA pattern of Village Lib., 70.25 18.25 18.25
63. EDN--63 Opening of village library. 12.50 2.50 2.50 5.00
64. EDN--64 Provision of GIA to New Librerary. 45.00 ..
-65. EDN--66 Strengthning of offioe of the curator of
libraries. 1.57 0.31 0.31 , #
66. EDN--65 Refresher courses for employees etc., 0.50 0.10 0.10 0.11 ..
67. EDN-67 Strengthenig of Astt. ourator of Library. 2.35 0.47 0.47 ..
68. EDN--68 Strengthening of Central Library'Baroda. 0.50 0.10 0.10 • • *•
>69. EDN-69 Strengthening of Govt. Dist. Taluka Liibrary 15.10 3.02 3.02 • •
70. EDN--70 strengthening of Govt. Library 0.53 0.10 0.10 •• • •
Promotion of Art and Culture.
71. EDK-71 Cultural Soheme under Programme.
(1) Sangeet Academy 70.00 32.00 32.00 7.41 • *
(2) Lilitkala Aoademy. 21.00 7.00 7.00 2.00
72. EDN-72 Development of Arohasology. 50.00 4.00 4.00 4.50 0.50
73. EDN--73 Development of Archieves 67.00 4.00 4.00 7.00 5.30
74. Q3ED..,--74 Dapartmen of Maseums. 73.00 6.00 6 00 6.00 4.41
Total:------Art and Culture. 465..05 83.00 83.00 40.75 15.48
TOTAL:- GENEBAL EDUCATION:.. 7258.00 1114.00 1114.00 692.00 113.88

5. EDN-4A Opening of New Primary
Schools ta Gandhinagar.
6. EDN-5 Conversion of single
teachers sohools. 117.00 6.00
7. EDN-6 GIA to Sohools/Teaohers
for qualitative improvement
programme. 243.06 24.06 44.02 4.02 14.50
8. EDN-6 Science Kit B»xo ••
7. EDN-7 Incentives to parents of
tribal puplis 54.52 27.50 323.30 53.30 53.30 20.00
8. EDN-8 Strengthening of supervisory
machinery. 77.00
9. EDN-9 Teacher training programme 36.00 10.92 109.75 9.75 9.75 19.00
9A EDN-9A Strengthening improving
existing Pry. teachers. 21.93 3.07
10. EDN-10 Introduction of socially
useful programme work. 20.00 10.00
11. EDN-11 Introduction of non formal
education for age group 9-14 208.00 8.00 8.00 25.00
12. EDN-11 A G.I. A. to Pre. Primary